Sensitivity analysis

Gratuity plan

 Discount rate  Salary escalation

rate

 Discount rate  Salary escalation rate

Defined benefit obligation

on increase in 50 bps

37.47 40.47 30.14 32.54

Impact of increase in 50 bps

on defined benefit

obligation

-3.73% 3.96% -3.73% 3.96%

Defined benefit obligation

on decrease in 50 bps

40.48 37.47 32.55 30.13

Impact of decrease in 50

bps on defined benefit

obligation

3.98% -3.75% 3.98% -3.75%

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India securities as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term

of the obligations.

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic assumptions.

The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate and future salary escalation

rate. The following table summarizes the change in defined benefit obligation and impact in percentage terms compared with the reported

defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting year arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis

points.

 As at

March 31, 2024

 As at

March 31, 2023

Radisys India Limited | 38

RADISYS INDIA LIMITED

(formerly Radisys India Private Limited)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(Amount in Rs. crores, except for share data or as otherwise stated)

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Maturity profile, if it ensues  As at

March 31, 2024

 As at

March 31, 2023

Year 1 3.52 3.04

Year 2 3.83 3.10

Year 3 4.20 3.30

Year 4 4.28 3.48

Year 5 4.28 3.36

Year 6 3.82 3.32

Year 7 3.74 3.01

Year 8 3.49 2.86

Year 9 4.08 2.66

Year 10 and above 41.95 35.41

Experience adjustments:

Particulars  As at

March 31, 2024

 As at

March 31, 2023

 As at

March 31, 2022

 As at

March 31, 2021

 As at

March 31, 2020

1. Defined benefit

obligation

38.92 31.30 24.35 19.37 14.03

2. Fair value of plan assets -   -   -   -   -

3. Surplus / (deficit) 38.92 31.30 24.35 19.37 14.03

4. Experience adjustments

on plan liabilities

(gain/(loss))

3.11 (2.42) (1.25) 1.45 0.25

5. Experience adjustments

on plan assets (gain/(loss))

-   -   -   -   -

Radisys India Limited | 39

RADISYS INDIA LIMITED

(formerly Radisys India Private Limited)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(Amount in Rs. crores, except for share data or as otherwise stated)

35 Segment information

Business segment information:

(a)

2023-2024

Particulars Domestic services Export services Sale of products Common

unallocated cost

Total

Revenue from operations 275.64 513.52 103.94 - 893.10

2. Segment results before interest and tax 17.26 67.47 (4.01) (14.33) 66.39

Finance costs (9.95)

Other income 10.60

Profit before tax 67.04

Current tax 22.19

Short/ (excess) provision for tax relating to prior

years

4.97

Deffered tax (4.92)

Profit after tax 44.80

3. Other information

Segment assets* 106.23 431.82 8.51 32.44 579.00

Segment liabilities 79.63 131.49 13.38 57.59 282.09

Capital expenditure 6.04 57.89 - - 63.93

Depreciation and amortization expense 23.80 35.25 - 9.57 68.62

2022-2023

Particulars Domestic services Export services Sale of products Common

unallocated cost

Total

Segment revenue

1. Revenue from operations 250.34 523.55 68.77 6.00 848.66

2. Segment results before interest and tax 23.65 68.35 1.27 (18.59) 74.68

Finance costs (8.24)

Other income 15.09

Profit before tax 81.53

Current tax 19.48

Short/ (excess) provision for tax relating to prior

years

(2.38)

Deffered tax 1.28

Profit after tax 63.15

3. Other information

Segment assets* 78.83 459.48 15.41 27.35 581.07

Segment liabilities 114.73 157.49 7.96 49.87 330.06

Capital expenditure 0.71 126.18 - - 126.89

Depreciation and amortization expense 7.79 42.39 - 4.53 54.71

*Includes current and non-current assets.

1. Segment revenue

The Company has three principal operating and reporting segments; viz. Domestic services, Export services and Sale of products.

The accounting policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with the accounting policy of the Company with following additional policies

for segment reporting.

a) Revenue and Expenses have been identified to a segment on the basis of allocation to operating activities of the segment. Revenue and

Expenses which relate to Company as a whole and are not allocable to a specific segment on reasonable basis have been disclosed as